the financial year 2020/21 we handed over around 671
affordable high quality homes. This year, we expect
to be able to hand over in excess of 1,000 new homes,
increasing to at least 1,500 new affordable high quality
homes every year from 2022/23.

In addition to our ambitious development plans,
Stonewater is proud to be part of the largest Homes
England strategic partnership alongside Guinness

Partnership – with £224m funding for 4,500 additional
high-quality affordable homes by 2022.

About 82.3% of our homes fall in the either the General
Needs (social rent) or the Affordable categories.

Most of our properties are rented out at affordable
levels compared to the private sector rental market.
For our 10 largest areas in the General Needs (social
rent) category, including around 20,900 homes, the
average discount to the private sector rental market is
currently about 43.4%.

In order to offer our customers the best possible security
of tenure, our standard tenancies are either assured or
12-month starter tenancies, which convert to assured after
the first year where there are no issues with the tenancy.

Units of Housing Stock

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Number % Number %

General Need (Social rent) 20,901 69.4 20,739 70.6

Affordable 3,813 12.7 3,443 11.7

Shared Ownership 2,720 9.0 2,517 8.6

Supported Housing 440 1.5 430 1.5

Housing for Older People 2,207 7.3 2,224 7.6

Other 33 0.1 29 0.1

Total Owned 30,114 29,382

Average Rental Discounts (General Needs)

Average monthly
Private Sector Rent ONS (£)1

Average monthly
Stonewater Rent (£)2

Discount

Bedford £835 £550 46.1%

Bournemouth, Christchurch, Poole £850 £454 46.6%

Central Bedfordshire £896 £466 48.0%

Coventry £717 £717 42.5%

Dorset £811 £447 44.9%

Dudley £585 £374 36.1%

Herefordshire, County of £643 £388 39.7%

Sandwell £615 £353 42.5%

South Somerset £683 £414 39.4%

Wiltshire £823 £430 47.8%

1www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/housing/datasets/privaterentalmarketsummarystatisticsinengland
2Average monthly General Needs (social rent) category, for the 10 largest areas in our property portfolio

1 1110

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/housing/datasets/privaterentalmarketsummarystati

14STONEWATER THE DIFFERENCE WE MAKE  |  Environment, Social & Governance (ESG) Report 2020/21

Fuel Poverty
In April 2020, it was estimated that 2.4 million households
in the UK experienced fuel poverty. In a year of global
pandemic, it is estimated that at least another 600,000
households have fallen into fuel poverty since then.

At Stonewater, we help to reduce the cost of heating
and fuel poverty for our customers in a number of ways.
Through our ambitious plan to improve energy efficiency